

No. 15-2119

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

MICHAEL T. DREHER,
on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

EXPERIAN INFORMATION SOLUTIONS, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S BRIEF

Leonard A. Bennett
Matthew J. Erausquin
Susan M. Rotkis
Consumer Litigation Associates, P.C.
763 J. Clyde Morris Boulevard
Newport News, VA 23601
(757) 930-3660

Kristi Cahoon Kelly
Andrew Guzzo
Kelly & Crandall, PLC
4084 University Drive, Suite 202A
Fairfax, VA 22030
(703) 424-7572

Deepak Gupta
Jonathan E. Taylor
Richard J. Rubin
Gupta Wessler PLLC
1735 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Jurisdictional statement.....	5
Statement of the issues	5
Statement of the case	6
A. The Fair Credit Reporting Act.	6
B. Factual background.....	8
C. Procedural history	12
Summary of argument.....	20
Standard of review	25
Argument	25
I. Dreher and the class members have suffered concrete injury in fact, and thus have Article III standing on their FCRA claims.	25
A. <i>Spokeo</i> did not change the analysis required for Article III standing.	26
B. Experian’s FCRA violation caused Dreher and the class members concrete informational injury, expressly recognized by <i>Spokeo</i>	29
II. Experian willfully violated the FCRA by failing to disclose to consumers the source of their credit information.	39
A. Experian’s conduct was objectively unreasonable under <i>Safeco</i>	40
B. The district court correctly concluded that Dreher had established the willfulness of Experian’s violation as a matter of law.	47
III. The calculation of statutory damages does not preclude class certification.	50
Conclusion	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Berry v. Schulman</i> , 807 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2015).....	24, 25, 54
<i>Burke v. Experian Information Solutions, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1085874 (E.D. Va. Mar. 18, 2011).....	38
<i>Cavallo v. Star Enterprise</i> , 100 F.3d 1150 (4th Cir. 1996).....	50
<i>Church v. Accretive Health, Inc.</i> , —Fed. App’x—, 2016 WL 3611543 (11th Cir. July 6, 2016).....	31, 32
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)	52, 53
<i>Cortez v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 617 F.3d 688 (3d Cir. 2010).....	23, 41, 47
<i>Dalton v. Capital Associated Industries, Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2001).....	6, 7
<i>Dash v. Mayweather</i> , 731 F.3d 303 (4th Cir. 2013).....	50
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 306 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Doe v. Public Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>Ealy v. Pinkerton Government Services, Inc.</i> , 514 F. App’x 299 (4th Cir. 2013).....	52
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	40
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Foster v. University of Maryland-Eastern Shore</i> , 787 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2015).....	49
<i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , —F.3d—, 2016 WL 3854010 (D.C. Cir. July 15, 2016)	34
<i>Fuges v. Southwest Financial Services, Ltd.</i> , 707 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2012).....	39, 41
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	35
<i>Heaton v. Social Finance, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 6744525 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2015).....	42
<i>In re Nickelodeon Consumer Privacy Litigation</i> , —F.3d—, 2016 WL 3513782 (3d Cir. June 27, 2016)	32
<i>Johnson v. MBNA America Bank, NA</i> , 357 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2004).....	38
<i>Jones v. Chandrasuwan</i> , 820 F.3d 685 (4th Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	45
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 759 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Lane v. Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 3671467 (N.D. Ill. July 11, 2016).....	32
<i>Larson v. TransUnion LLC</i> , —F. Supp. 3d—, 2016 WL 4367253 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2016)	32, 36
<i>Lengel v. HomeAdvisor, Inc.</i> , 102 F. Supp. 3d 1202 (D. Kan. 2015).....	22, 42, 43
<i>Levine v. World Financial Network National Bank</i> , 554 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2009).....	43, 48

<i>Long v. Tommy Hilfiger U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 671 F.3d 371 (3d Cir. 2012).....	46
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	27, 28
<i>Milbourne v. JRK Residential America, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 4265741 (E.D. Va. Aug. 11, 2016)	41, 42
<i>Prindle v. Carrington Mortgage Services, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 4369424 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 16, 2016).....	35
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	21, 30, 31, 34
<i>Redman v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014).....	3, 44
<i>Robinson v. Equifax Information Services, LLC</i> , 560 F.3d 235 (4th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Safeco Insurance Company of America v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Salt Institute v. Leavitt</i> , 440 F.3d 156 (4th Cir. 2006).....	17, 30
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 553 U.S. 194 (2001)	42
<i>Soutter v. Equifax Information Services</i> , 498 F. App'x 260 (4th Cir. 2012).....	52
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stillmock v. Weis Markets</i> , 385 F. App'x 267 (4th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. FTS USA, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 3653878 (E.D. Va. June 30, 2016).....	33

<i>Van Straaten v. Shell Oil Products Company LLC</i> , 678 F.3d 486 (7th Cir. 2012).....	48
--	----

<i>Wal-Mart v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	54
--	----

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1681(a).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1681g(a).....	13, 42
15 U.S.C. § 1681g(a)(1).....	1, 7
15 U.S.C. § 1681g(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)(6)(B)(iii).....	44
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a).....	40
15 U.S.C. § 1681p.....	5

Legislative materials

115 Cong. Rec. 2,412 (1969).....	6
116 Cong. Rec. 35,940 (1970).....	7, 35, 37
S. Rep. No. 91-157 (1969).....	6

Other authorities

Robert H. Klonoff, <i>Class Actions in the Year 2026: A Prognosis</i> , 65 Emory L.J. 1569 (2016).....	28
Justin R. Pidot, <i>Tie Votes and the 2016 Supreme Court Vacancy</i> , 101 Minn. L. Rev. Headnotes 107 (2016)	28
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	45
Fred O. Smith, <i>Undemocratic Restraint</i> (UC Berkeley Public Law Research Paper No. 2802781, June 30, 2016).....	26, 28

Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Informational Regulation and Informational Standing: Akins and Beyond</i> , 147 U. Penn. L. Rev. 613 (1999)	30
Chi Chi Wu, <i>Fair Credit Reporting</i> § 11.11 (2010).....	8
